EFiled: Jul 26 2016 07:59PM Filing ID 59332889

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ANDREW P. RASH and

APRIL RASH,

V.

No.: 214,2016

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

:

Court Below Superior Court

of Delaware New Castle County

JUSTIN C. MOCZULSKI and

DIAMOND MATERIALS, LLC,

C. A. No. N13C-06-068 VLM

Defendants Below, Appellees. :

# PLAINTIFFS BELOW, APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

## /s/ LAWRANCE SPILLER KIMMEL LAWRANCE SPILLER KIMMEL, ESQUIRE

Bar ID: 4725

Kimmel, Carter, Roman, Peltz & O'Neill, P.A.

Plaza 273

56 West Main Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Christiana, Delaware 19702

(302) 565-6100

Attorney for Plaintiffs Below, Appellants

DATE: July 26, 2016

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITATIONSii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
STATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT4
I. THE INCONSISTENT JURY VERDICT CANNOT BE RECONCILED AND THUS A NEW TRIAL IS WARRANTED PURSUANT TO DELAWARE SUPERIOR COURT RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 49 4
A. Question Presented 4
B. Scope of Review4
C. Merits of Argument4
1. Plaintiffs did not fail to mitigate their damages5
2. Trial Court need not follow this Court's holding in <i>Grand Venture</i> as there was no way to reconcile the inconsistent verdicts and therefore, should have awarded a new trial9
CONCLUSION

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

## Cases

Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley,
622 A.2d 655 (Del. Super. Ct. 1992) aff'd, 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993) 4, 10, 11
O'Riley v. Rogers,
2011 WL 3908404 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 30, 2011)
Dennison v. Murray,
1995 WL 945547 (Del. Super. Ct. June 23, 1995)
Rules
Del. Supr. Civ. R. 494
Exhibits
O'Riley v. Rogers, 2011 WL 3908404 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 30, 2011)
Dennison v. Murray, 1995 WL 945547 (Del. Super. Ct. June 23, 1995)B
